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Round Frame Installation Manual

Use when adding an embroidery pattern to a sleeve or other small area. Select the frame appropriate for the
size of the pattern.

Verifying the package Hooping the fabric

contents o Loosen the screw on the outer frame.

Check that the following parts are included. If any

item is missing or damaged, contact your
authorized sales representative.
B Contents of Round frame kit ®\
1. 2. 3. OO

@ Screw

Place the stabilizer, then the fabric right side

5. up on top of the outer frame.

No. Part Name

Round frame (160 mm (6 inches))

Round frame (@130 mm (5 inches))

Embroidery frame holder C*
(with dark gray corner covers)

3
2
3 [Round frame (3100 mm (4 inches)) e Press the inner frame into the outer frame.
4
5

Installation Manual

*  When attaching the round frame, use the
embroidery frame holder C (with dark gray
corner covers).

® Be sure that there are no wrinkles in the
fabric after it is positioned in the embroidery
frame.

Lightly tighten the screw, and then pull the
edges of the fabric.
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Securely tighten the screw, and then check

to make sure that the fabric is taut.

o After securing the fabric, lightly tapping it
should produce a drum-like sound.

e Firmly clamp together the inner and outer
frames so that the bottom of the inner
frame is lower than the bottom of the outer

frame.
N T
= S J ! 1 | -
SN o

@ Inner frame
® Outer frame
® Bottom of inner frame

¢ Using the disc-shaped screwdriver
included in the embroidery machine
package, firmly tighten the screws.
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@ Disc-shaped screwdriver

@ Memo

@ Tightening the screw with the disc-shaped
screwdriver may be difficult depending on
the fabric thickness. If this is the case, use
your own screwdriver.

@ To correctly frame the fabric in the
embroidery frame, we recommend using a
flat surface.

Attaching the embroidery
frame

After hooping the fabric in the embroidery frame,
attach the frame to the embroidery machine.

’i:} Note

® When attaching the round frame, use the
embroidery frame holder C (with dark gray
corner covers).

Attach the embroidery frame holder C (with
dark gray corner covers) to the embroidery
machine. Refer to the instruction manual of
the embroidery machine, for information on
how to attach the embroidery frame holder.

@ Embroidery frame holder C (with dark gray
corner covers)

e Loosen the two thumb screws on the
embroidery frame holder.
If the screw is too tight, please use the disc-
shaped screwdriver included in the
embroidery machine package.

@ Leftarm
® Thumb screws

P The left arm of the embroidery frame
holder can be moved.

¢ Only loosen the thumb screws a maximum
of 2 turns counterclockwise. Do not
remove the screw.



Move the left arm to align the screw on the
right side with the mark for the embroidery
frame to be installed, and then tighten the
thumb screws.

@ Mark for round frame (&160 mm (6 inches))
® Mark for round frame (@130 mm (5 inches))
® Mark for round frame (Z100 mm (4 inches))

M~

“n* Note

@ Please firmly tighten the two thumb screws
with the disc-shaped screwdriver included
in the embroidery machine accessory
package. The machine will recognize the
wrong frame size, if the two screws are not
tightened.

Hold the embroidery frame level, and then
simultaneously align both the left and right
mounts with the embroidery frame holder
clips.

¢ The inner frame should be on top.

3/3

Insert the embroidery frame until it snaps
into place.

@ Make sure that the pins on the left and right arms
of the embroidery frame holder fit into the
positioning slot and hole on the embroidery
frame.



Installationsanleitung fiir den runden Rahmen

Verwenden Sie diesen Rahmen zum Besticken von Armeln oder anderen kleinen Flichen. Wihlen Sie den
fur die GroRe des Musters geeigneten Rahmen.

Priifen des Lieferumfangs Einspannen des Stoffes
Kontrollieren Sie, dass die folgenden Teile o Losen Sie die Schraube am AufRenrahmen.
enthalten sind. Wenn ein Teil fehlt oder beschadigt

=0

ist, wenden Sie sich an lhren Vertragshandler.
M Inhalt des Rundrahmen-Sets @
1. 2. 3. ©

{ _

@ Schraube

Legen Sie das Stickunterlegvlies, dann den
Stoff mit der rechten Seite nach oben auf
den AuRenrahmen.

Nr. Bezeichnung

1 |Runder Rahmen (160 mm (6 Zoll))
2 |Runder Rahmen (@130 mm (5 Zoll))
3 |Runder Rahmen (&100 mm (4 Zoll))
4

5

Stickrahmenhalter C*
(mit dunkelgrauen Eckenabdeckungen)

Installationsanleitung

*

Driicken Sie den Innenrahmen in den
Auflenrahmen.

Verwenden Sie zum Einsetzen des runden
Rahmens den Stickrahmenhalter C (mit
dunkelgrauen Eckenabdeckungen).

¢ Achten Sie darauf, dass der Stoff nach dem

Positionieren im Stickrahmen keine Falten
wirft.

Ziehen Sie die Schraube leicht an, und
ziehen Sie den Stoff dann an den Ecken glatt.

~ ==
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Ziehen Sie die Schraube fest, und iiberpriifen

Sie dann, ob der Stoff straff ist.

¢ Nach dem Spannen sollte der Stoff einen
trommelahnlichen Laut erzeugen, wenn
Sie auf ihn klopfen.

¢ Klemmen Sie Innen- und Aullenrahmen
fest zusammen, so dass die Unterseite des
Innenrahmens unter der Unterseite des
Auflenrahmens liegt.

. 7
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@ Innenrahmen
® Aullenrahmen
® Unterseite des Innenrahmens

e Ziehen Sie die Schrauben mit dem im
Lieferumfang der Stickmaschine
enthaltenen scheibenformigen
Schraubendreher fest.

ER-CY
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@ Schlitzschraubendreher

Anmerkung

@ Je nach Stoffdicke kann das Festziehen der
Schraube mit dem scheibenférmigen
Schraubendreher schwierig sein. Nehmen
Sie in diesem Fall einen anderen
Schraubendreher.

@® Um den Stoff korrekt in den Stickrahmen
einzuspannen, sollten Sie eine ebene
Flache verwenden.
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Anbringen des Stickrahmens

Nachdem Sie den Stoff in den Stickrahmen
eingespannt haben, bringen Sie den Rahmen an der
Maschine an.

Hinweis

@® Verwenden Sie zum Einsetzen des runden
Rahmens den Stickrahmenhalter C (mit
dunkelgrauen Eckenabdeckungen).

o Installieren Sie den Stickrahmenhalter C (mit

dunkelgrauen Eckenabdeckungen) an der
Stickmaschine. Informationen zum
Anbringen des Stickrahmenbhalters finden Sie
in der Bedienungsanleitung der
Stickmaschine.

@ Stickrahmenhalter C (mit dunkelgrauen
Eckenabdeckungen)

e Losen Sie die beiden Schrauben am
Stickrahmenhalter.
Wenn die Schraube zu fest angezogen ist,
verwenden Sie den im Lieferumfang der
Stickmaschine enthaltenen scheibenférmigen
Schraubendreher.

@ Linker Arm
® Réandelschrauben

P Der linke Arm des Stickrahmenhalters ldsst
sich bewegen.

* Losen Sie die Randelschrauben maximal
um ein bis zwei Umdrehungen gegen den
Uhrzeigersinn. Nehmen Sie sie nicht
heraus.

HOS.1n3a




Bewegen Sie den linken Arm, um die
Schraube an der rechten Seite gegen die
Markierung fiir den zu installierenden
Rahmen auszurichten, und ziehen Sie die
Randelschrauben dann wieder an.

® Markierung fiir den runden Rahmen
(@160 mm (6 Zoll))

® Markierung fiir den runden Rahmen
(@130 mm (5 Zoll))

® Markierung fiir den runden Rahmen
(@100 mm (4 Zoll)

’i:% Hinweis

@ Ziehen Sie die beiden Riandelschrauben mit
dem im Zubehorbeutel der Stickmaschine
enthaltenen scheibenformigen
Schraubendreher fest. Die Maschine erkennt
eine falsche Rahmengrofe, wenn die beiden
Schrauben nicht festgezogen sind.

Halten Sie den Stickrahmen gerade, und
richten Sie die rechte und linke Seite
gleichzeitig gegen die Klemmen am
Stickrahmenhalter aus.

¢ Der Innenrahmen sollte oben liegen.
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Fiithren Sie den Stickrahmen so weit ein, bis
er einrastet.

@ Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Stifte am linken und
rechten Arm des Stickrahmenhalters in den
Fixierschlitz und das Loch am Stickrahmen
passen.



Manuel d’installation du cadre rond

A utiliser pour ajouter un motif de broderie & une manche ou a d’autres petites surfaces. Choisissez un cadre
correspondant a la taille du motif.

Vérification des accessoires

Vérifiez que les pieces suivantes sont fournies. Si
un élément est manquant ou endommagé,
contactez votre revendeur agréé.

H Contenu du kit du cadre rond

N°

Nom de la piece

Cadre rond (160 mm (6 pouces))

Cadre rond (130 mm (5 pouces))

Cadre rond (100 mm (4 pouces))

gl W] =

Support du cadre de broderie C*
(avec cache coins gris foncé)

Manuel d’installation

* Pour fixer le cadre rond, utilisez le support C du

cadre de broderie (avec cache coins gris foncé).

1/3

Mise en place du tissu
o Desserrez la vis du cadre extérieur.

@ Vis
Placez le stabilisateur, puis le tissu sur le

dessus du cadre extérieur, I’endroit vers le
haut.

Insérez le cadre intérieur dans le cadre
extérieur.

* Veillez a ce que le tissu ne présente aucun
pli aprés I'avoir placé dans le cadre de
broderie.

Resserrez légerement la vis, puis tirez sur les
bords du tissu.
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Serrez fermement la vis, puis vérifiez que le

tissu est tendu.

¢ Une fois le tissu maintenu en place, si vous
tapez doucement dessus, vous devez
produire un son semblable a celui d’un
tambour.

¢ Fixez fermement ensemble les cadres
intérieur et extérieur pour que la partie
inférieure du cadre intérieur se trouve en
dessous de celle du cadre extérieur.

S 7 —
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@ Cadre intérieur
® Cadre extérieur
® Partie inférieure du cadre intérieur

e Serrez fermement les vis a I'aide du
tournevis en forme de disque fourni avec la
machine a broder.

@ Tournevis en forme de disque

@ Mémo

@ Le serrage des vis a I’aide du tournevis en
forme de disque peut étre difficile en
fonction de I"épaisseur du tissu. Si c’est le
cas, utilisez votre propre tournevis.

@ Pour placer correctement le tissu dans le
cadre de broderie, nous recommandons
dutiliser une surface plane.
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Fixation du cadre de broderie

Une fois le tissu mis en place dans le cadre de
broderie, fixez le cadre a la machine a broder.

’i:} Remarque

@ Pour fixer le cadre rond, utilisez le
support C du cadre de broderie (avec
cache coins gris foncé).

Fixez le support C du cadre de broderie
(avec cache coins gris foncé) a la machine a
broder. Reportez-vous au manuel
d’instructions de la machine a broder pour
des informations sur la procédure de fixation
du support du cadre de broderie.

@ Support du cadre de broderie C (avec cache
coins gris foncé)

Desserrez les deux vis a serrage a main du
support du cadre de broderie.

Si la vis est trop serrée, utilisez le tournevis en
forme de disque fourni avec la machine a
broder.

@ Bras gauche
® Vis a serrage a main

P Vous pouvez déplacer le bras gauche du
support du cadre de broderie.

¢ Desserrez uniquement les vis a serrage a
main de 2 tours maximum dans le sens
inverse des aiguilles d'une montre. Ne
retirez pas la vis.



Déplacez le bras gauche pour aligner la vis
de droite sur le repére du cadre de broderie
a installer, puis resserrez les vis a serrage a
main.

@ Repere pour le cadre rond
(@160 mm (6 pouces))

@ Repere pour le cadre rond
(130 mm (5 pouces))

® Repere pour le cadre rond
(@100 mm (4 pouces))

* Remarque

@ Serrez fermement les deux vis a serrage a
main a l'aide du tournevis en forme de
disque fourni avec la machine a broder. La
machine reconnaitra une taille de cadre non
appropriée, si les deux vis ne sont pas
serrées.

Maintenez le cadre de broderie a I’horizontale,
puis alignez simultanément les montures
droite et gauche sur les attaches du support du
cadre.

® Le cadre intérieur doit se trouver sur le
dessus.

Insérez le cadre de broderie jusqu’a ce qu'il
se mette en place.

@ Veillez a ce que les ergots des bras droit et
gauche du support du cadre de broderie se
placent dans la fente de positionnement et le
trou du cadre.
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Installatiehandleiding rond raam

Dit raam gebruikt u wanneer u een borduurpatroon toevoegt aan een mouw of een ander klein vlak.
Selecteer het raam dat geschikt is voor het formaat van het patroon.

De inhoud van het pakket De stof in het borduurraam
controleren plaatsen
Controleer of de volgende onderdelen aanwezig o Draai de schroef op het buitenraam los.
zijn. Wanneer een artikel ontbreekt of beschadigd

is, neemt u contact op met uw erkende verkoper.
B Inhoud pakket rond raam @
1. 2. 3. @

@ Schroef

Plaats de steunstof en vervolgens de stof met

m @ de voorkant naar boven op het buitenraam.

Nr. Onderdeelnaam

1 |Rond raam (Z160 mm (6 inch))

2 |Rond raam (130 mm (5 inch))

3 [Rond raam (@100 mm (4 inch))
Borduurraamhouder C* e Druk het binnenraam in het buitenraam.

(met donkergrijze hoekjes)

5 |Installatiehandleiding

*  Gebruik borduurraamhouder C (met
donkergrijze hoekjes) wanneer u het ronde
raam bevestigt.

e Zorg dat er geen kreukels in de stof zitten
nadat deze in het borduurraam is geplaatst.

Draai de schroef iets vast en trek vervolgens
aan de randen van de stof.

— SoHe
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Draai de schroef stevig vast en controleer

vervolgens of de stof strak staat.

¢ Als de stof goed is gespannen, maakt deze
een trommelgeluid als u erop tikt.

e Klem het binnen- en het buitenraam stevig
tegen elkaar zodat de onderkant van het
binnenraam lager is dan de onderkant van
het buitenraam.

@ Binnenraam
® Buitenraam
® Onderzijde van het binnenraam

¢ Draai de schroeven stevig vast met de
schijfvormige schroevendraaier die bij de
borduurmachine wordt geleverd.

® Schijfvormige schroevendraaier

@ Memo

@ Naar gelang de dikte van de stof kan het
moeilijk zijn om de schroef vast te draaien
met de schijfvormige schroevendraaier.
Gebruik dan een schroevendraaier van
uzelf.

® U kunt het beste een plat oppervlak
gebruiken om de stof in het borduurraam
te bevestigen.

2/3

Het borduurraam bevestigen

Nadat u de stof in het borduurraam hebt
gespannen, bevestigt u deze aan de
borduurmachine.

%Mm:é Opmerking
@® Gebruik borduurraamhouder C (met

donkergrijze hoekjes) wanneer u het
ronde raam bevestigt.

Bevestig borduurraamhouder C (met
donkergrijze hoekjes) aan de
borduurmachine. Zie de gebruiksaanwijzing
bij de borduurmachine voor informatie over
het bevestigen van de borduurraamhouder.

@ Borduurraamhouder C (met donkergrijze
hoekjes)

Draai de twee duimschroeven op de
borduurraamhouder los.

Als een schroef te stevig is vastgedraaid,
gebruikt u de schijfvormige schroevendraaier
uit het borduurmachinepakket.

@ Linkerarm
® Duimschroeven

P De linkerarm van de borduurraamhouder
kan worden verplaatst.

¢ Draai de duimschroeven maximaal 2
slagen tegen de klok in los. Verwijder de
schroeven niet.

SONVTYIAIN




Beweeg de linkerarm om de schroef aan de
rechterkant uit te lijnen met de markering
voor het borduurraam dat moet worden
geplaatst en draai vervolgens de
duimschroeven vast.

® Markering voor rond raam (&160 mm (6 inch))
@ Markering voor rond raam (&130 mm (5 inch))
® Markering voor rond raam (&100 mm (4 inch))

%:3% Opmerking

@ Draai de twee duimschroeven stevig vast
met de schijfvormige schroevendraaier uit
het accessoirepakket bij de
borduurmachine. Als de twee schroeven
niet goed zijn vastgedraaid, herkent de
machine niet de juiste raamgrootte.

Houd het borduurraam horizontaal en lijn
vervolgens tegelijkertijd de linker- en
rechterrand uit met de
borduurraamhouderklemmen.

¢ Het binnenraam moet bovenop liggen.

3/3

Plaats het borduurraam totdat het op zijn
plaats klikt.

@ Zorg dat de pennen aan de linker- en
rechterarmen van de borduurraamhouder in de
afstelopeningen en het gat van het borduurraam
passen.



Manuale di installazione del telaio circolare

Utilizzare quando si aggiunge un ricamo ad una manica o ad un'altra area di piccole dimensioni.
Selezionare il telaio appropriato per la dimensione del motivo.

Verificare il contenuto della Inserimento del tessuto

confezione o Allentare la vite sul telaio esterno.

Controllare che le seguenti parti siano incluse. Se

un elemento dovesse mancare o essere
danneggiato, rivolgersi al rivenditore autorizzato.
W Contenuti del kit telaio circolare ®\

1. 2. 3. OO

@ Vite

Collocare lo stabilizzatore, quindi il tessuto
con il lato diritto verso I'alto sulla parte
superiore del telaio esterno.

>
=
>
=z
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Nome parte
Telaio circolare (&160 mm (6 pollici))
Telaio circolare (&130 mm (5 pollici))
Telaio circolare (@100 mm (4 pollici)) . L. .
Supporto del telaio per ricamo C* e Premere il telaio interno nel telaio esterno.
(con coperchi angolo grigio scuro)
Manuale di installazione

*

g b |w|n| = Z

Quando si applica il telaio circolare, utilizzare
il supporto telaio per ricamo C (con coperchi
angolo grigio scuro.)

e Accertarsi che il tessuto non presenti grinze
dopo essere stato posizionato nel telaio per
ricamo.

Avvitare leggermente la vite, e tirare i bordi
del tessuto.
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Serrare correttamente la vite, e verificare

per assicurarsi che il tessuto sia teso.

® Dopo aver fissato il tessuto, battendo
leggermente su di esso si sentira un suono
simile a un tamburo.

¢ Fissare insieme correttamente i telai interno
ed esterno in modo che la parte inferiore
del telaio interno sia piu bassa della parte
inferiore del telaio esterno.

@ Telaio interno
® Telaio esterno
® Parte inferiore del telaio interno

e Con l'ausilio del cacciavite a disco incluso
nella confezione della macchina da
ricamo, avvitare saldamente le viti.

@ Cacciavite a disco

@ Promemoria

@ L'avvitamento delle viti con il cacciavite a
disco puo essere difficoltoso a seconda
dello spessore del tessuto. In questo caso
utilizzare il proprio cacciavite.

@ Per impostare correttamente il tessuto nel
telaio per ricamo, si consiglia di utilizzare
una superficie piana.

Applicazione del telaio per
ricamo

Dopo aver inserito il tessuto nel telaio per ricamo,
applicare il telaio alla macchina da ricamo.

%Z} Nota

® Quando si applica il telaio circolare,
utilizzare il supporto telaio per ricamo C
(con coperchi angolo grigio scuro.)

Applicare il supporto del telaio per ricamo C
(con coperchi angolo grigio scuro) alla
macchina da ricamo. Consultare il manuale
di istruzioni della macchina da ricamo, per
informazioni su come applicare il supporto
del telaio per ricamo.

@ Supporto telaio per ricamo C (con coperchi
angolo grigio scuro)

Allentare le due viti a testa zigrinata sul
supporto del telaio per ricamo.

Se la vite & troppo stretta, utilizzare il
cacciavite a disco incluso nella confezione
della macchina da ricamo.

@ Braccio sinistro
@ Viti a testa zigrinata

> E possibile spostare il braccio sinistro del
supporto del telaio per ricamo.

* Allentare semplicemente le viti a testa
zigrinata ruotandole per 2 giri al massimo
in senso antiorario. Non rimuovere la vite.
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Spostare il braccio sinistro per allineare la
vite sul lato destro con il segno per installare

il telaio per ricamo, quindi stringere la vite a
testa zigrinata.

@ Segno per telaio circolare (3160 mm (6 pollici))
® Segno per telaio circolare (&130 mm (5 pollici))
® Segno per telaio circolare (3100 mm (4 pollici))

%f:} Nota

@ Avvitare saldamente le due viti a testa
zigrinata con il cacciavite a disco incluso
nella confezione degli accessori della
macchina da ricamo. La macchina
riconoscera la dimensione errata del telaio,
se le due viti non sono strette.

Mantenere il livello del telaio per ricamo, e
contemporaneamente allineare sia il
montaggio destro sia quello sinistro con i
fermagli del supporto del telaio per ricamo.

¢ |l telaio interno deve trovarsi sopra.

3/3

Inserire il telaio per ricamo, finché non
scatta in posizione.

@ Accertarsi che i perni sul braccio destro e sinistro
del supporto del telaio per ricamo si inseriscano
nella scanalatura di posizionamento e nel foro
sul telaio per ricamo.



Manual de instalacion del bastidor redondo

Utilice este bastidor al anadir un patrén de bordado a una manga u otra zona pequena. Seleccione el
bastidor apropiado segtn sea el tamafio del disefo.

Comprobacion del Colocacion del tejido

contenido del paquete o Afloje el tornillo del cuadro del bastidor.
Compruebe que estan incluidos los siguientes

accesorios. Si falta algin accesorio o alguno

estuviera dafiado, péngase en contacto con su

representante de ventas autorizado. @

B Contenido del kit del bastidor redondo %\Q@

=0

@ Tornillo
@ Coloque el estabilizador y después el tejido

del derecho encima del cuadro del bastidor.

1. 2. 3.

Ne Nombre de la pieza

1 |Bastidor redondo (160 mm (6 pulgadas)) .

2 |Bastidor redondo (@130 mm (5 pulgadas)) e Coloque el bastidor en el cuadro.
3 |Bastidor redondo (100 mm (4 pulgadas))

Soporte del bastidor de bordado C* ]
4 |(con protectores de esquinas de color gris
0scuro)

5 |Manual de instalacion

*

Al colocar el bastidor redondo, utilice el
soporte del bastidor de bordado C (con
protectores de esquinas de color gris oscuro).

e Aseglirese de que no hay arrugas en el
tejido una vez colocado en el bastidor de
bordado.

Apriete ligeramente el tornillo y, a
continuacion, tire de los bordes del tejido.

A
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Apriete firmemente el tornillo y compruebe

a continuacién que el tejido esta tenso.

¢ Después de ajustar bien el tejido, al
golpearlo suavemente se producira un
sonido similar al de un tambor.

¢ Ajuste firmemente el bastidor y el cuadro
de forma que la parte inferior del bastidor
quede por debajo de la parte inferior del
cuadro.

@ Bastidor
® Cuadro del bastidor
® Parte inferior del bastidor

¢ Utilizando el destornillador en forma de
disco que se suministra en el paquete de la
maquina de bordar, apriete firmemente los
tornillos.

—_—
ED - O
—

@ Destornillador en forma de disco

Recuerde

@ Segln el grosor del tejido, puede resultar
dificil apretar el tornillo con el
destornillador en forma de disco. En ese
caso, utilice su propio destornillador.

@ Para colocar correctamente el tejido en el
bastidor, recomendamos que se utilice
una superficie plana.

Colocacion del bastidor de
bordado

Después de colocar el tejido en el bastidor de
bordado, coloque éste en la maquina.

Nota

@ Al colocar el bastidor redondo, utilice el
soporte del bastidor de bordado C (con
protectores de esquinas de color gris
oscuro).

o Coloque el soporte del bastidor de bordado

C (con protectores de esquinas de color gris
oscuro) en la maquina de bordar. Consulte el
manual de instrucciones de la maquina de
bordar para obtener informacion sobre
c6mo colocar dicho soporte.

@ Soporte del bastidor de bordado C (con
protectores de esquinas de color gris oscuro)

e Afloje los dos tornillos de mariposa del
soporte del bastidor de bordado.

Si el tornillo esta demasiado apretado, utilice
el destornillador de disco que se suministra
en el paquete de la maquina de bordar.

@ Brazo izquierdo
@ Tornillos de mariposa

P Ahora puede moverse el brazo izquierdo
del soporte del bastidor.

* Afloje los tornillos de mariposa un maximo
de 2 vueltas hacia la izquierda. No quite el
tornillo.

TTONVdS3
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Mueva el brazo izquierdo para alinear el Inserte el bastidor hasta que quede bien
tornillo de la derecha con la marca del encajado.

bastidor que se va a colocar y, a
continuacion, apriete los tornillos.

ary

@ Asegurese de que las patillas de los brazos
derecho e izquierdo del soporte del bastidor
encajan en la ranura y el orificio del bastidor.

@ Marca para el bastidor redondo
(160 mm (6 pulgadas))

@ Marca para el bastidor redondo
(130 mm (5 pulgadas))

® Marca para el bastidor redondo
(@100 mm (4 pulgadas))

WM.
77" Nota
@ Apriete firmemente los dos tornillos de

mariposa con el destornillador de disco que
se suministra en el paquete de accesorios de
la maquina de bordar. La maquina
reconocera el tamano de bastidor incorrecto
si los dos tornillos no se aprietan.

Sujete el nivel del bastidor y, simultaneamente,
alinee los montantes izquierdo y derecho con
las pinzas del soporte del bastidor.

o El bastidor debe estar arriba.
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Manual de Instalacao do Bastidor Redondo

Use-o quando for adicionar um padrdo de bordado a uma manga ou outra area pequena. Selecione o
bastidor apropriado para o tamanho do desenho.

Verificando o contetido do Colocando o tecido no

pacote bastidor
Verifique se as pecas a seguir estdo incluidas. Se o Desaperte o parafuso na moldura externa.
algum item estiver faltando ou estiver danificado,

entre em contato com o representante de vendas

autorizado.
B Contetdo do kit do bastidor redondo ©)
1. 2. 3. xﬁ
\ y @ @ Parafuso
Coloque o estabilizador e depois o tecido
4. 5. virado para cima sobre o bastidor externo.
N° Nome da Peca
1 |Bastidor Redondo (&160 mm (6 polegadas))
2 |Bastidor Redondo (130 mm (5 polegadas)) =
3 |Bastidor Redondo (100 mm (4 polegadas)) Pressione a moldura interna para dentro da =
4 |Base de suporte do bastidor de bordar C* moldura externa. S
(com tampas de canto cinza escuras) <
5 |Manual de Instalacao &

* Ao instalar o bastidor redondo, use o suporte C
do bastidor de bordar (com tampas de canto
cinza-escuras).

e Certifique-se de que ndo haja dobras no
tecido depois de posicionado no bastidor de
bordar.

Aperte levemente o parafuso e depois puxe
as bordas do tecido.

o
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Aperte firmemente o parafuso e verifique se

o tecido esta esticado.

¢ Depois de prender o tecido, bata de leve
sobre ele para ver se produz um som
semelhante a um tambor.

¢ Prenda firmemente as molduras interna e
externa juntas de modo que a parte inferior
da moldura interna fique abaixo da parte
inferior da moldura externa.

@ Moldura interna
® Moldura externa
® Parte inferior da moldura interna

¢ Usando a chave de fenda em forma de
disco incluida no pacote da maquina,
aperte firmemente os parafusos.

@ Chave de fenda em forma de disco

@ Lembrete

@ Apertar o parafuso com a chave de fenda
em forma de disco pode ser dificil,
dependendo da espessura do tecido. Se for
esse 0 caso, use sua propria chave de
fenda.

@® Para colocar corretamente o tecido no
bastidor de bordar, recomendamos a
utilizacdo de uma superficie plana.

Instalando o bastidor de
bordar

Depois de colocar o tecido no bastidor, instale o
bastidor na maquina de bordar.

%Z} Nota

@ Ao instalar o bastidor redondo, use o
suporte C do bastidor de bordar (com
tampas de canto cinza-escuras).

Fixe a base de suporte C do bastidor de
bordar (com tampas de canto cinza-escuras)
na maquina de bordar. Consulte o manual de
instrucoes da maquina de bordar para obter
informacdes sobre como fixar a base de
suporte do bastidor de bordar.

@ Suporte C do bastidor de bordar (com tampas
de canto cinza-escuras)

e Desaperte os dois parafusos de aperto
manual da base de suporte do bastidor de
bordar.

Se o parafuso estiver muito apertado, use a
chave de fenda em forma de disco incluida
no pacote da maquina de bordar.

@ Brago esquerdo
@ Parafusos de aperto manual

P O braco esquerdo da base de suporte do
bastidor pode ser movido.

¢ Desaperte apenas os parafusos de aperto
manual por um maximo de 2 voltas no
sentido anti-horério. Ndo remova o
parafuso.
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Mova o braco esquerdo para alinhar o
parafuso do lado direito com a marca do
bastidor a ser instalado e, em seguida, aperte
os parafusos de aperto manual.

@ Marca para bastidor redondo
(160 mm (6 polegadas))

@ Marca para bastidor redondo
(@130 mm (5 polegadas))

® Marca para bastidor redondo
(100 mm (4 polegadas))

%Z} Nota

@ Aperte firmemente os dois parafusos de
aperto manual com a chave de fenda em
forma de disco incluida no pacote de
acessorios da maquina de bordar. A
méquina reconhecera um tamanho de
bastidor errado se os dois parafusos ndo
estiverem apertados.

Segure o bastidor nivelado e, em seguida,
alinhe simultaneamente os lados esquerdo e
direito com os prendedores da base de suporte
do bastidor.

¢ A moldura interna devera ficar para cima.
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Insira o bastidor até que ele se encaixe em
seu lugar.

@ Verifique se os pinos dos bragos esquerdo e
direito da base de suporte do bastidor se
encaixam nas aberturas e orificios de
posicionamento do bastidor.



MHCprKLWIVI Nno YCTaHOBKe KpPyribIX nsasiey

OTn nanbubl NCNONb3YKTCA ANA BbllWMBaHNA Y30POB Ha pyKaBax U Ha Opyrnx HebonbLIMX y4acTKax.
BbI6Mpal7’ITe NAnNbLbl, COOTBETCTBYHOLLME pa3dMepy PUCYHKa BbILUNBKN.

lNMpoBepka KOMMIEKTHOCTHU 3akpenneHue maTtepuana B

I'Iposepre, YTO B KOMMIIEKTe UMEKTCA B nanbUax

Hanun4yuu cnenyrouime anemMeHTbl. Ecnn
Kakon-nmbo n3 NnepevyncrieHHbIX 3J1eMeHTOB
OTCYTCTBYET U NOBPEXAEH, 06paTI/ITECb K
Od)l/lLlM&J'leOMy TOpProBomMy npeacraBuTento.

o OcnabbTe BMHT Ha BHellHeM ob6oze.

B CocTaB KOMNMeKTa KpyrmbIxX nsnew, ®

1. 2. 3. \
B 3 (&=
\ ) m @ BuHT

Monoxute Ha BHeLIHU obon
cTabunusaTtop U matepuan nuueBomn

@ CTOPOHO BBEPX.

Ne HanmeHoBaHue

1 |Kpyrnble nansubl (& 160 mm (6 aonmos))
2 |Kpyrnble nanbubl (& 130 mm (5 gronvos))
3 |Kpyrnble nansubl (& 100 mm (4 gronima))
4

5

* -
Aepxarens nanew C BaaeuTte BHyTpeHHMI o6oa nsnew Bo
(C TEeMHO-CEpbIMU YITIOBLIMM KpbILLKaMK) BHeLIHWI 060

WMHCTpyKUMM No ycTaHoBKe

*

Mpn ycTaHoBKe KpyrnbIx nAneL Ucnonb3ynTe
fepxatenb nsneu C (¢ TeMHo-cepbiMu
YINOBbIMW KpbILLKaMM).

* [locne 3akpenneHus maTtepuana B
nsAnbLax Ha HeM He AOMKHO ObITb CKagok
1N MOPLUUH.

Cnerka 3aBepHUTE BUHT U NOATAHUTE
mMaTepuan 3a Kpasi.

:gm otj
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Tyro 3aBepHUTe BMHT U NpoBepbTe, YTO

mMaTtepuan XopoLwwo HaTAHYT. ycTaHoBKa nﬂneu

* lNocne 3aKpenneHna matepuana crnerka
NOoCTy4uTe MO HEMY; NMPW 3TOM JOIMKEH MNocne 3aKkpenneHna matepumana B nanbuax
nony4yartbCcs 3BYyK, HaI'IOMI/IHaIOLLWH?I yoapsbl YCTaHOBWUTE KX Ha BbllUMBallbHYO MaLLUNHY.

no 6apabaHy.
* [NOTHO COXMUTE BHYTPEHHWIA N BHELLIHWIA

obopa nsAnew, B TakoM NOMOXEHUN, YTOObI MpumeyaHue
HUXHAS YacTb BHyTpeHHero oboaa bbina @ [py ycTaHOBKe KPYrmbix nsaneL
HWXXe HDKHEN YacTun BHeLLIHero oboaa. ucnonb3ynte aepxatens naney C (c

TEMHO-CepbIiMU yrnoBbiMun KprUJKaMVI).

©7V(§_M_% YCTaHOBUTE Ha BbIWMBANLHYIO MalWKUHY

Aepxatenb naney C (c TemHo-cepbIiMK
YrnoBbIMM KpbilwKamu). MHCTpyKuun no
©® BHyTpeHHuit o6oa ycTaHOBKe AepXarensi nsnew cMm. B

@ BHelwwHuin 0604
® HwuxHas yacTb BHyTpeHHero oboaa pykoBoAcTBE I:IonbsoBaTenﬂ
BbllUMBaNbHON MaLUWUHbI.

» Tyro 3aTaHWTEe BUHTbLI AUCKOOBPa3HOM
OTBEPTKOW, NpunaraeMomn K BblLUMBaNbHON
MaLlvHe.

@ Bepxatens naney C (c TeMHo-cepbiMy
YrnoBbIMU KpbILLKaMK)

OcnabbTe 3aTAXKY BUHTOB C HaKaTKOW
Ha AepxxaTene nanew,.

Ecnun BUHT 3aTSHYT CMMLLKOM TYrO,
ncnonb3ymnTe ANCKoOo6pasHyo OTBEPTKY,
npunaraemyto K BblLUMBanNbHON MaLlUHe.

@ [OwuckoobpasHas oTBepTKa

HanomuHaHue

@ 3aTtdArMBaHue BUHTOB AMCKOOGpasHom
OTBEPTKOM MOXET BbITb 3aTPYAHEHO
13-3a TONLWMHbI MaTepuana. B Takom
cryyae Ucnosnb3ynTe Opyryio OTBEPTKY.

® [1na npaBunbHOro 3akpenneHus
maTepuana B NanbLax pekoMeHayeTcs
BbINOMHATE BCO MpoLieaypy Ha niockomn

NOBEPXHOCTH. @ JleBoe kpennenve
® BwHTbI ¢ HakaTKkow

<

NMNODAd

» JleBoe KpenneHne gepxartend naney
MOXHO nepemMeLllaTb.

* BuHTbI C HakaTKo criegyeT TOMNbKO NuLlb
ocnabuTtb, NOBEPHYB MX MAaKCMMyM Ha 2
obopoTa NpOoTUB 4acoBo CTpenku. He
BbIBMHYMBANTE BUHT NOJTHOCTbIO!
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MepemecTuTe nesoe KpenneHue, BcTtaBbTe nAnbLbI A0 YNopa, Tak 4ToObI
YCTaHOBUB €ro B TaKOM NoJioXxeHun, OHU 3ahUKCUPOBASIUCH CO LUENYKOM.
YTOGbI BUHT, HAXOAALWMNCA cnpaBa,
coBnan ¢ MeTKoW, COOTBETCTBYHOLIEN
yCcTaHaBnMBaeMbIM NANbLAM, a 3aTeM
3aTsIHUTEe BUHTbI C HAKaTKOW. —

@ Y6eanTech, 4To WTUPTLI HA NEBOM 1 NPaBOM
KpenneHun aepxarens nsnew nonanv B
YCTaHOBOYHbIE Nasbl U OTBEPCTUS Ha NAMbLaX.

@ MeTka ans KpyrnbIx nNanedy
(2160 mm (6 prorimoB))

@ MeTka ans KpyrnbIx nNaned
(2130 mm (5 prorimoB))

® MeTka ans KpyrnbIx Nanedy
(2100 mm (4 prorima))

’i:} MpumeyaHue

@ Tyro 3aTsHWTe OBa BUHTA C HaKaTKon
ANCKOOBpa3HoO OTBEPTKON, MMEIOLLIENCS B
Habope NpYHaANeXHOCTEN BbILLUNBArIbHON
MaLmHbl. Ecriv oba BuHTa He ByayT
3aTAHYTbl AOMKHBIM 06pa3oM, MaLuMHa
pacnosHaeT HenpaBurbHbLIN pasvep
nsned.

[epxunTe NAnNbLbl POBHO U OQHOBPEMEHHO
COBMECTUTE NeBbIA U NPaBbIA 3N1IEMEHTbI
KpensieHus NaneL ¢ 3aXMmMamu aepxarensi
naney.

* BHyTpeHHMI 0o nanew 4OoMmKeH ObiTb
CBEPXY.
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